

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

WINDERMERE OAKS WATER	§	
SUPPLY CORPORATION; DANA	§	
MARTIN; WILLIAM EARNEST;	§	
THOMAS MICHAEL MADDEN;	§	
ROBERT MEBANE; PATRICK	§	
MULLIGAN; JOE GIMENEZ;	§	
DAVID BERTINO; MIKE NELSON;	§	
DOROTHY TAYLOR; and NORMAN	§	
MORSE,	§	CIVIL ACTION NO.: 1:21-CV-258-RP
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
ALLIED WORLD SPECIALTY	§	
INSURANCE COMPANY	§	
	§	
Defendant,	§	

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND REPLY TO RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE DUTY TO DEFEND**

Pursuant to Rule 56(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and in accordance with this Court’s Local Rules, Windermere Oaks Water Supply Corporation (“WSC”), and Dana Martin, William Earnest, Thomas Michael Madden, Robert Mebane, Patrick Mulligan, Joe Gimenez, David Bertino, Mike Nelson, Dorothy Taylor, and Norman Morse (collectively, the “Directors”) (collectively with WSC, the “Plaintiffs”) file this Response to the Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment Regarding the Duty to Defend filed by Defendant Allied World Specialty Insurance Company (“Allied World”). This also serves as Plaintiffs’ Reply to Allied World’s Response to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on the Duty to Defend. Plaintiffs respectfully would show this Court as follows:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

A. Summary of the Argument in Response / Reply ..... 1

B. Allied World Improperly Characterizes the Nature of the Claims in the Underlying Lawsuit ..... 1

C. The Contractual Liability Exclusion Does Not Preclude the Duty to Defend ..... 3

D. The Criminal Acts and Violation of Laws Exclusions are Inapplicable to the Duty to Defend..... 20

E. Allied World Violated the Prompt Payment of Claims Act by Failing to Defend..... 27

F. Conclusion ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Admiral Ins. Co. v. Briggs*, 264 F. Supp. 2d 460 (N.D. Tex. 2003) .....passim

*Agredano v. State Farm Lloyds*, 975 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 27

*Am. Chem. Soc. v. Leadscope, Inc.*, No. 04AP–305, 2005 WL 1220746 (Ohio Ct. App. May 24, 2005)..... 17

*Apache Corp. v. Castex Offshore, Inc.*, 626 S.W.3d 371 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2021, no pet.) ..... 22

*Balandran v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.*, 972 S.W.2d 738 (Tex. 1998). ..... 20

*Barbara Techs. Corp. v. State Farm Lloyds*, 589 S.W.3d 806 (Tex. 2019). ..... 27

*Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Maxey*, 110 S.W.3d 203 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2003, pet. denied). ..... 19

*Carolina Cas. Ins. v. Sowell*, 603 F. Supp. 2d 914 (N.D. Tex. 2009). .....passim

*Chrysler Ins. Co. v. Greenspoint Dodge of Houston, Inc.*, 297 S.W.3d 248 (Tex. 2009). ..... 18

*Church Mut. Ins. Co. v. U.S. Liab. Ins. Co.*, 347 F. Supp. 2d 880 (S.D. Cal. 2004) ... 11, 15, 17, 20

*Clark Sch. For Creative Learning, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.*, No. CIV.A.12-10475-DJC, 2012 WL 6771835 (D. Mass. Dec. 26, 2012). ..... 15, 17

*Gearhart Indus., Inc. v. Smith Int’l Inc.*, 741 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 13, 14, 17

*Guaranty Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Vic Mfg. Co.*, 143 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 16

*Hui Ye v. Xiang Zhang*, No. 4:18-CV-4729, 2020 WL 2521292 (S.D. Tex. May 15, 2020) ..... 13

*In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivatives & “ERISA” Litig.*, 391 F. Supp. 2d 541 (S.D.Tex.2005) ... 24

*Kelley-Coppedge, Inc. v. Highlands Ins. Co.*, 980 S.W.2d 462 (Tex. 1998)..... 18

*King v. Dallas Fire Ins. Co.*, 85 S.W.3d 185 (Tex. 2002). ..... 18

*Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.*, 242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007).....27

*Landry’s, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Pa.*, 4 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021).....22, 23

*McPeek v. Travelers Cas. and Surety Co. of Am.*, No. 2:06-cv-114, 2006 WL 1308087 (W.D. Pa. May 10, 2006)..... 11, 12, 13, 18

*Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. JHP Dev., Inc.*, 557 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2009).....25

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Brown*, 787 F. Supp. 1424 (S.D. Fla. 1991).....23

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. CBI Indus., Inc.*, 907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995). ..19

*Northfield Ins. Co. v. Loving Home Care, Inc.*, 363 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2004).....26

*Ooida Risk Retention Group, Inc. v. Williams*, 579 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 18

*Ortiz v. State Farm Lloyds*, 589 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. 2019).....27

*Pendergest-Holt v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London*, 600 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2010)...24

*Pine Oak Bldrs., Inc. v. Great Am. Lloyds Ins. Co.*, 279 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. 2009). ....24, 27

*Richards v. State Farm Lloyds*, 597 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. 2020).....24

*Ridglea Estate Condo. Ass’n v. Lexington Ins. Co.*, 309 F. Supp. 2d 851 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....24

*RLI Ins. Co. v. Interstate Battery System Int’l, Inc.*, No. 3:20-CV-1888-D, 2021 WL 5164937 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2021).....passim

*Trammell Crow Residential Co. v. Virginia Surety Co., Inc.*, 643 F. Supp. 2d 844 (N.D. Tex. 2008).....27

*United States v. AMC Entm’t, Inc.*, 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008).....24

*Valmont Energy Steel, Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.*, 359 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2004). ....19

**Statutes**

TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 542.060 (West 2021).....27

TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 554.002 (West 2021) ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY 1978 (Angus Stevenson & Christine Lindberg eds., 3d ed. 2010).....22
